

No. 16-461

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERRY CHRISTENSEN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CENTER ON THE
ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL LAW IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Deborah L. Gramiccioni <i>Executive Director</i>	Kelsi Brown Corkran <i>Counsel of Record</i>
CENTER ON THE ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL LAW 139 MacDougal St. New York, NY 10011 (212) 998-6612 debgram@nyu.edu	Thomas M. Bondy Christopher J. Cariello ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP 1152 15th Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 339-8400 kcorkran@orrick.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court’s Authoritative Interpretation Of § 2511(2)(d) Will Resolve Fundamental, Unsettled Questions Regarding Liability And Exclusion Of Evidence.....	5
A. Discord in application of § 2511(2)(d) sows confusion in several contexts.	6
B. The courts of appeals’ disagreement over § 2511(2)(d) has significant, practical consequences.	10
II. Section 2511(2)(d)’s Bar On Private Recording For Unlawful Purposes Advances Important Public Interests And Arises Frequently In Litigation.....	14
A. Title III’s bar on private recording for an unlawful purpose protects privacy interests and promotes the integrity of the courts.	15
B. Smartphones make Congress’s concerns more salient than ever.	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Angelo v. Moriarty</i> , No. 15 C 8065, 2016 WL 640525 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 18, 2016)	19
<i>By-Prod Corp. v. Armen-Berry Co.</i> , 668 F.2d 956 (7th Cir. 1982).....	7, 12, 13
<i>Caro v. Weintraub</i> , 618 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010)	7, 8, 13, 19
<i>Gelbard v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 41 (1972).....	15, 17
<i>In re Grand Jury</i> , 111 F.3d 1066 (3d Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Haw. Reg'l Council of Carpenters v. Yoshimura</i> , No. 16-198 ACK-KSC, 2016 WL 4745169 (D. Haw. Sept. 12, 2016).....	19
<i>Hirschey v. Menlow</i> , 747 P.2d 402 (Or. Ct. App. 1987)	9
<i>Meredith v. Gavin</i> , 446 F.2d 794 (8th Cir. 1971).....	8, 12, 14, 15
<i>People v. Otto</i> , 831 P.2d 1178 (Cal. 1992).....	9

<i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress, No. 16-cv-236-WHO, 2016 WL 5946858 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2016)</i>	20
<i>Ragasa v. Cty. of Kaua'i, No. 14-309 DKW-BMK, 2016 WL 543118 (D. Haw. Feb. 8, 2016)</i>	20
<i>Stockler v. Garratt, 893 F.2d 856 (6th Cir. 1990)</i>	7, 19
<i>Thomas v. Pearl, 998 F.2d 447 (7th Cir. 1993)</i>	18
<i>Traficant v. Comm'r, 884 F.2d 258 (6th Cir. 1989)</i>	18
<i>United States v. Cassiere, 4 F.3d 1006 (1st Cir. 1993)</i>	6, 10, 13
<i>United States v. Crabtree, 565 F.3d 887 (4th Cir. 2009)</i>	16, 17
<i>United States v. Dale, 991 F.2d 819 (D.C. Cir. 1993)</i>	6, 10, 13
<i>United States v. Jiau, 734 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2013)</i>	12
<i>United States v. McTiernan, 695 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2012)</i>	7, 10, 13
<i>United States v. Truglio, 731 F.2d 1123 (4th Cir. 1984)</i>	6, 19

<i>United States v. Underhill</i> , 813 F.2d 105 (6th Cir. 1987).....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Vest</i> , 639 F. Supp. 899 (D. Mass. 1986)	6
<i>United States v. Vest</i> , 813 F.2d 477 (1st Cir. 1987)	16
<i>United States v. Vest</i> , 842 F.2d 1319 (1st Cir. 1988)	8
<i>United States v. Yaitsky</i> , 196 F. App'x 202 (4th Cir. 2006)	20
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1832	10
18 U.S.C. § 1836(b)(1)	10
18 U.S.C. § 1839(3)(B).....	12
Title III of the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90- 351, § 801(b), 82 Stat. 197	2, 17
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(d).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2511(4)(a).....	3, 9, 16
18 U.S.C. § 2515.....	3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 16
18 U.S.C. § 2520(a)	3, 9, 16

Legislative History

114 Cong. Rec. 14682 (1968).....15, 16

S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968), *as reprinted in* 1968
U.S.C.C.A.N. 211215

S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986), *as reprinted in*
1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 355518
